14318778 B: 11535 P: 4100 Total Pages: 3 11/27/2024 08:23 AM By: EMehanovic Fees: \$40.00 Rashelle Hobbs, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utah Return To: HOSKIN FARINA & KAMPF, PC 200 GRAND AVENUE SUITE 400GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501

Effective Date: November 25, 2024

## RELEASE OF MECHANIC'S LIEN BOND

(Utah Code Ann. § 38-1a-804)

Bond No. 108103209

## KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Shaw Builders LLC, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, a corporation authorized to do surety business in the State of Utah, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto DesignScapes, LLC, as Obligee, in the sum of not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Ten and 14/100 DOLLARS (\$258,610.14), for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our legal representatives, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION of the above obligation is such that WHEREAS the Obligee has, on the **31st** day of **October**, **2024**, filed a Notice of Construction Lien as Entry **#14308085** in Book **#11529** at Page **#5798** of the records of **Salt Lake** County, Utah, against certain specified real property identified in such Notice of Claim of Lien (the "subject real property"), and the Principal gives this bond as alternate security in order to have the subject real property released from the lien.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall pay any judgment that would have been rendered against the subject real property in the action to enforce the lien, together with any costs and attorneys' fees awarded by the court, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. In no event shall the total liability of the Surety for all breaches of the condition of this bond exceed the amount stated above.

Dated this 25th day of November, 2024.

SHAW BUILDERS LLC

By: Shaw Services Company, Manager

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Douglas J. Rothey Attorney-in-Fact



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint **Douglas J Rothey** of **LITTLETON**,

Colorado , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 17th day of January, 2019.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 17th day of January, 2019, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 25th day of November , 2024







Har F. Huylan Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary •

## **EXHIBIT A**

BEG NW COR LOT 5, BLK 23, PLAT B, SLC SUR; N 89°57'37" E 313.50 FT; S 00°01'50" E 283.53 FT; S 89°54'27" W 148.50 FT; N 00°01'50" W 60.92 FT; S 89°57'37" W 165 FT; N 00°01'50" W 222.75 FT TO BEG (BEING PTS OF LOT 5 & 6, SD PLAT B).

Parcel ID #s: 16-06-454-025-0000

14318778 B: 11535 P: 4102 Page 3 of 3